GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2236
(To be answered on the 4th July 2019)

UDAN SCHEME

2236. SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ol191? feanreteT 3R be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the VAT on Aviation Turbine fuel has been reduced as a part of
the UDAN scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the details of routes identified for helicopter services under UDAN, State/
UT-wise?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
A AR A A T e 94 (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): Under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam
Nagrik), State Governments/Union Territory (UTs) Administrations are
required to reduce Value Added Tax to 1% or less on Aviation Turbine Fuel
at RCS - UDAN airports located within the State/UTs for a period of ten years
from the date of notification of RCS - UDAN.Except Goa, Mizoram,
Chandigarh, Delhi, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Lakshadweep, 30 States and
Union Territories have signed the tripartite Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) with the Ministry of Civil Aviation and Airports Authority of India for
providing various concession as envisaged in the RCS Scheme document to
the Selected Airline Operator at RCS - UDAN airports located in their
respective State/UT including reduction of Value Added Tax to 1% or less on
Aviation Turbine Fuel. :

(b): Hilly areas were categorised as Priority areas under RCS - UDAN version
2.0 and Helicepter operations are allowed within these areas. The details of
the RCS - UDAN helicopter routes / network awarded in the second round of
bidding under RCS - UDAN is at Annexure-L
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Helicopter Routes awarded under RCS-UDAN

Annexure-1

1. Mandi(H) Himachal Pradesh
2. | Mandi(H) To Dharamshala Mandi(H) Dharamshala Himachal Pradesh
3. | Mandi(H) To Shimla Mandi(H) Shimla Himachal Pradesh
4. | Shimla To Mandi(H) Shimla Mandi(H) ‘Himachal Pradesh
5. | Kullu To Manali(H) Kullu Manali(H) Himachal Pradesh
6. Kullu To Mandi(H) Kullu Mandi(H) Himachal Pradesh
7. | Manali(H) To Kullu Manali(H) Kullu Himachal Pradesh
8. | Mandi(H) To Kullu Mandi(H) Kullu Himachal Pradesh
9. | Mandi(H) To Shimla Mandi(H) Shimla Himachal Pradesh .
10. | Shimla To Mandi(H) Shimla Mandi(H) Himachal Pradesh
11. | NathpalJhakri(H) To Rampur(H) Nathpalhakri{H) Rampur(H) Himachal Pradesh
12. | Rampur(H) To Nathpalhakri(H) | Rampur(H) Nathpalthakri(H) | Himachal Pradesh
13. | Rampur(H) To Shimla Rampur{H) _ Shimla Himachal Pradesh
14. | Shimla To Rampur(H) Shimla Rampur(H) Himachal Pradesh
15. | Imphal To Moreh(H) ' Imphal Moreh(H) Manipur

16. | Moreh(H) To Imphal Moreh(H) Imphal Manipur

17. | Imphal To Tamenglong(H)  Imphal Tamenglong(H) | Manipur

18. | Jiribam(H) To Tamenglong(H) Jiribam(H) Tamenglong(H). = | Manipur

19. | Tamenglong(H) To Imphal | Tamenglong(H) imphal Manipur

20. | Tamenglong(H) To Jiribam(H) | Tamenglong(H) Jiribam(H) Manipur

21. { Imphal To Thanlon(H) - Imphal | Thanlon(H) . | Manipur

22. | Parbung(H) To Thanlon(H) | Parbung(H) Thanlon(H) | Manipur

23. | Thanlon(H) To Imphal Thanlon(H), . Imphal Manipur

24. | Thanlon(H) To P_a'rbung(l-{) _  Thanlon(H). - Parbung(H) Manipur

25. | Dibrugarh To Jorhat Dibrugarh Jorhat . Assam

26. | Jorhat To Dibrugarh Jorhat Dibrugarh Assam

27. | Jorhat To Tezpur . Jorhat Tezpur Assam

28. | Tezpur To Jorhat o Tezpur Jorhat | Assam

2S. | Guwahati To Nagaon(H) Guwahati Nagaon(H) Assam

30. | Itanagar(H) To Tezpur Itanagar(H) Tezpur ... | Arunachal Pradesh
31. | Nagaon(H) To Guwahati | Nagaon(H) Guwahati Assam

32. | Nagaon(H) To Tezpur .| Nagaon(H) Tezpur Assam

33. | Tezpur To Itanagar(H) Tezpur ltanagar(H) Assam

34. | Tezpur To Nagaon(H) Tezpur Nagaon(H) Assam

35. | Dehradun To New Tehri(H) Dehradun New Tehri{H) _ Uttarakhand

36. | Gaucher To J'qsh,imath(H) . ... | Gaucher Joshimath({H) Uttarakhand

37. | Gaucher To Srinagar(H) Gaucher Srinagar(H) Uttarakhand
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Sahastradhara(H) To Gaucher
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" 38. Joshimath(H) To Gaucher Joshimath(H) Uttarakhand

39. | New Tehri To Dehradun New Tehri(H) Dehradun Uttarakhand

40. | New Tehri To Srinagar(H) New Tehri(H) Srinagar(H) Uttarakhand

41. | Srinagar(H) To Gaucher Srinagar(H) Gaucher Uttarakhand

42. | Srinagar(H) To New Tehri(H) Srinagar(H) New Tehri(H) Uttarakhand

43. | Dehradun To Mussoorie(H) Dehradun Mussoorie(H) Uttarakhand

44. | Mussoorie(H) To Dehradun Mussoorie(H) Dehradun - Uttarakhand

45. | Almora(H) To Pantnaga._r,: Almora(H) Pantnagar Uttarakhand

46. | Almora(H) To Pithoragarh Almora(H) Pithoragarh Uttarakhand

47. | Dehradun To Ramnagar(H) Dehradun Ramnagar(H) Uttarakhand

48. | Nainital(H) To Pantnagar Nainital(H) Pantnagar . Uttaraknand

49. | Pantnagar To Almora(H) Pantnagar - Almora(H) Uttarakhand

50. | Pantnagar To Najnital(H) Pantnagar Nainital(H) Uttarakhand

51. | Pantnagar To Ramnagar(H) . . | Pantnagar ARamhagar(H) Uttarakhand

52. | Pithoragarh To Almora(H) _ .| Pithoragarh Almora(H) Uttarakhand

53. | Ramnagar(H) To Dehradun _ | Ramnagar(H) Dehradun Uttarakhand

54. | Ramnagar(H) To Pantnagar | Ramnagar(H) Pantnagar Uttarakhand

55. | Chinyali saur To Sahastradhara(H) | Chinyali saur Sahastradhara(H) | Uttarakhand

56. | Gaucher To Sahastradhara(H) | Gaucher Sahastradhara(H) | Uttarakhand

57. | Sahastradhara(H) To Chinyali saur | Sahastradhara(H) | Chinyali Sé'ur Uttarakhand

58. | Dibrugarh To Lilabari .| Dibrugarh Lilabari -: Assam

58, ltanagar(H), To Lilabari | Itanagar(H). Lilabari- Arunachal Pradesh
60. | Lilabari To Dibrugarh 1 Lilabari Dibrugarh Assam

61. | Lilabari To Itanagar(H) Lilabari Itanagar(H) | Assam

62. | Daparizo To Yinghiong Daparizo Yinghicng Arunachal Pradesh
63. | Dibrugarh To Daparizo |.Bibrugarh Daparizo | Assam

64. | Yinghiong To Dibrugarh Yinghiong Dibrugarh Arunachal Pradesh
65. | Passighat To Tuting | Passighat Tuting Arunachal Pradesh
66. | Tuting To Dibrugarh Tuting Dibrugarh Arunachal Pradesh
67. | Dibrugarh To Tezu Dibrugarh Tezu Assam

68. | Tezu To Walong  Tezu Walong | Arunachal Pradesh
69. - Wélo_ng To Dibrugarh Walong Dibrugarh Arunachal Pradesh
70. | Kasauli{H) To Shimla .| Kasauli(H) Shimla | Himachal Pradesh
71. | Shimla To Kasauli(H) | Shimla _ Kasauli(H) .. .| Himachal Pradesh
72. | Dharchula(H) To Haldwani(H). _Dharchula(H) Haldwani(H) | Uttarakhand

73. Héldwani(H) To Haridwar(H).. | Haldwani(H) Haridwar(H)  _ Uttarakhand

74. | Haldwani(H) To Dharchula(H) Haldwani(H) Dharchula(H) .. [ Uttarakhand

75. | Haridwar(H) To Haldwani(H) _Haridwar(H) | Haldwani(H) - | Uttarakhand

76. | Sahastradhara(H) | Gaucher Uttarakhand
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